

Resolution 12232024 - 3473

A Resolution Authorizing the Donation of a 1990 Spartan Pumper Fire Engine #82 to the Kingdom Volunteer Fire and Rescue Department, Inc.

WHEREAS, The Montevallo Volunteer Fire Department seeks to assist, improve, and help maintain fire service to neighboring communities in Shelby County by providing mutual aid in times of need and,

WHEREAS, the Montevallo Volunteer Fire Department, has recently purchased a new Pierce Enforcer Fire Engine as a replacement for Engine #82 that has been in service since 1990 and,

WHEREAS, the Kingdom Volunteer Fire and Rescue Department, Inc. has a need for Fire Equipment to better serve the residents in its Fire District located in Eastern Shelby County;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONTEVALLO, ALABAMA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the Council hereby declares the 1990 Spartan Fire Engine VIN # 4S7PT9S07MC003617 known as Engine 82, of the Montevallo Volunteer Fire Department, as Surplus City Property, for the purpose of donation.

Section 2. That the above listed Fire Engine be donated to the Kingdom Volunteer Fire and Rescue Department, Inc. located at 3471 Highway 28, Columbiana, AL 35051

Section 3. That Kingdom Volunteer Fire and Rescue Department, Inc assumes all responsibility, and liability for the maintenance and operation of said Fire Fighting Apparatus..

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 23rd DAY OF December, 2024.

Signed:

Rusty Nix

Mayor

Steve Gilbert

Attest:

City Clerk / Treasurer